operating profit from associates) for the financial period and Underlying earnings, which the directors consider to be a
useful additional measure of the Group’s performance. A reconciliation from ‘Profit for the financial period attributable to
equity shareholders of the Company’ to ‘Underlying earnings for the financial period’ is provided in note 9.

Due to the portfolio and management structure changes announced in October 2009, the segments have changed from
those reported at 30 June 2009. Comparatives have been reclassified to align with current presentation.

Operating profit (including attributable share of operating profit from associates) is reconciled to ‘Underlying earnings’ and
‘Profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company’ in the table below:

   6 months ended 30.06.10

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and

remeasurements(2)

Net
profit/(loss)

on disposals(2)

Financing special
items and

remeasurements(2)

Net interest, tax
and non-

controlling
interests Total

By segment

Copper 1,185 1,154 31 – – (479) 706

Nickel 68 31 37 – – (4) 64

Platinum 418 393 25 107 – (196) 222

Iron Ore and Manganese 1,628 1,623 5 – – (1,014) 614

Metallurgical Coal 263 281 (18) – – (86) 177

Thermal Coal 351 350 1 (86) – (93) 258

Diamonds 261 242 19 4 – (113) 148

Exploration (57) (57) – – – 2 (55)

Corporate Activities and
Unallocated Costs (46) (47) 1 5 – (94) (140)

Core operations 4,071 3,970 101 30 – (2,077) 1,994

Other Mining and Industrial 290 246 44 (118) – (72) 218

Total/Underlying earnings  4,361 4,216 145 (88) – (2,149) 2,212(3)

Underlying earnings adjustments (145) (88) 141 (59) (151)

Profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company  2,061

See following page for footnotes.

-46-

4. Reconciliation of Underlying earnings to Profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of
 the Company (continued)

6 months ended 30.06.09

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
special items and
remeasurements(2)

Net
profit/(loss)

on disposals(2)

Financing special
items and

remeasurements(2)

Net interest, tax
and non-

controlling
interests Total

By segment

Copper 606 691 (85) – – (223) 383

Nickel (11) 25 (36) – – (10) (21)

Platinum (13) (6) (7) 289 – 22 9

Iron Ore and Manganese 720 1,035 (315) 3 – (470) 250

Metallurgical Coal 321 307 14 – – (97) 224

Thermal Coal 388 382 6 – – (119) 269

Diamonds 4 92 (88) (1) – (71) (67)

Exploration (70) (70) – 10 – 3 (67)

Corporate Activities and
Unallocated Costs (45) (69) 24 – – (8) (53)

Core operations 1,900 2,387 (487) 301 – (973) 927

Other Mining and Industrial 236 206 30 1,140 – (67) 169

Total/Underlying earnings  2,136 2,593 (457) 1,441 – (1,040) 1,096(3)

Underlying earnings adjustments  457 1,441 (77) 53 1,874

Profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company  2,970

Year ended 31.12.09

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
special items and
remeasurements(2)

Net

profit/(loss)
on disposals(2)

Financing special
items and

remeasurements(2)

Net interest, tax
and non-

controlling
interests Total

By segment

Copper 2,010 2,114 (104) – – (809) 1,201

Nickel 2 (86) 88 – – (15) (13)

Platinum 32 (72) 104 323 – 12 44

Iron Ore and Manganese 1,489 350 1,139 6 – (918) 571

Metallurgical Coal 451 423 28 33 – (129) 322

Thermal Coal 721 715 6 21 – (204) 517

Diamonds 64 (139) 203 20 – (154) (90)

Exploration (172) (172) – 10 – 5 (167)

Corporate Activities and
Unallocated Costs (146) (377) 231 – – (73) (219)

Core operations 4,451 2,756 1,695 413 – (2,285) 2,166

Other Mining and Industrial 506 361 145 1,219 – (103) 403

Total/Underlying earnings  4,957 3,117 1,840 1,632 – (2,388) 2,569(3)

Underlying earnings adjustments   (1,840) 1,632 (135) 199 (144)

Profit for the financial year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company   2,425

(1) Operating profit includes attributable share of associates’ operating profit which is reconciled to ‘Share of net income from associates’ in note 3.
(2) Special items and remeasurements are set out in note 6.
(3) This represents Underlying earnings for the financial period and is equal to profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company before special items and remeasurements.

5. Exploration expenditure

Exploration expenditure is stated before special items.